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February 12, 1999 

Ms. Blanca s. Bayo, Director 
Division of Records and Reporting 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevar~ 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

Re: Indianwood Development Corporation 
v. Indiantown Company, Inc. 

Dear Ms . Bayo: 
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Enclosed for ~iling in the above docket are the original and 
fifteen (15) copiea of Indianwood Development Corporation's 
Complaint/Petition for Expedited Relief. 

We are also submitting the Complaint/Petition on a 3.5" high
density diskette usi~g Microsoft Word 97 format, Rich Text . 

Please acknowledge receipt and filing of the above by 
stamping the duplicate copy of this letter and returning the same 
to this writer. 

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. 
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v. 

1. lbia .complaiij'•il fi1ecl ~ .. Utility il willftally refbaiJia to repair 8Dd maintain 

the facilities tad ~ 1)llt it-to...,.., 1VIt« md w.stewater ICI'Vicelto fodiaDwood 

Home Park. Specilically, tbil oomplliDt/pcltitioD allepJ conti.oWna and wiW\11 violatiou of 
' . 

DOCUMENT HUM8ER~P~TE. 
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2. The Commission bu jurisdiction over the Utility and the subject matter of this 

complaint under Sections 367.121(1 )(d) and (S), Florida Statutes. 

Jnditpwood 

3. Indianwood is a water IDCI wastewJter customer of Indiantown. and is the developer 

of the Indianwood Mooile Home Park in Martin County, Florida ("Park"). lndianwoud and 

approximately 500 other custQIDCil wi1hin tbe Park receive water and wastewater service from 

Indianwood. 

4. The name and address oflndianwood are: 

IDdiaawood l)(welopment Corp. 
14574 SW Rake Drive 
lDdiantown, FL 34956-3648 

s. AU pnclinas. notices, orders IDd other papers filed or aerved in this proceeding 

should be served on Ind.ianwood at both of the following addresses: 

J. JeffiyWablen 
Ausley & McMullen 
P. 0. Box391 
TaJJabauee, FL 32302 

Barnett Robinson, Jr. P .A. 
Suite 319 Atrium-One Boca Place 
2255 Glades Road 
Boca Raton, FL 33431 

(wljeptpwp 

6. Indiantown iJ a water -end sewer utility holding a certificate of authorization from the 

Commission. Indiantown is Je8U1atec1 by the FPSC pursuant to Chapter 367, Florida Statutes, 

and Chapters 25-10 and 25-30, Florida Administrative Code. Indiantown's water and wastewater 

territory as specified in its certificate of authority includes the Park. 

7. The name and address of the Utility are: 

Indiantown Company, Inc. 
15925 SW Warfield Blvd. 
P. O.Box397 
Indiantown, FL 34956 
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Substaptiallntqests 

8. TilC statUtes and rules being violated by Indiantown as specified herein were designed 

to protect the health. Afety and Welfare of the public, including customen like lodianwood; 

therefore, Indianwood bas a substan~ interest in Indiantown's compliance or non-compliance 

with those statutes and rules. 'lbe- Utility's willful failure to follow the statutes and rules 

specified herein harm lndianwood ao(l affect lndianwood's substantial interests by undennining 

and diminishing the quality of water and wastewater services provided by the Utility to 

lndianwood and the other~ in the Park. Jn addition. the Utility's willful failure to 

follow the specified statutes and rules bas harmed the public health, safety and welfare in the 

Park. Indianwood's sUNtaPrial iaretatl will be affected by the Commission's detennination in 

this proceeding, because this proceedirw will determine whether the Utility will be required to 

repair and maintain the utility infrutruCture [resulting in improved customer service] in the Park 

to comply with the Commiuion'sltatutes and rules. 

RclmQt Statutes 80d Rules 

9. Section 367.111(2), Florida Statutes. states: 

Each utility sball provide to each penon reasonably entitled thereto such 
safe, efficient, and sufliclcot service as is prescribed by part VI of chapter 
403 and .,.. I ·and U of~ 373, or rules adopted pursuant thereto; 
but such eervice $hall pot be less .Ue, less efficient. or Jess sufficient than 
is consistetn with 1be apptOVed engineering design of the system and the 
reasonable ·md proper operation of the utility in the public interest If the 
commission fiDds that a. utility bas failed to provide its customers with 
water or wastewater serYice 1hat meets the standards promulgated by the 
Department of Environmental Protection' [ .. DEP'1 or the water 
management districts, tbe commission may reduce the utility's return on 
equity until the standards are met. 

1 E.g., Department of Environmental Protection Rule 6l·S5S.3SO(t). F .A. C., whkb aovmu public water system~. 
requires the supplier of water to '"maintain all oqulpme.n.t in JOOd operatin& condltJon .... " 
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I 0. Commission Rule 25-10.084., Florida Administrative Code, states: 

Extent of System Which Utility Sball ·Maintain. Each utility, unless 
specifi~ relieYed'in lily cue by the Commission from such obligatio~ 
sball operate aod riJaintain in safe, efficient and proper condition all of the 
facilities IDd equipmlllt • in ~on with the distribution, 
regulation. measurement IDd delivery of water service to the customer up 
to and including the pOint of delivery into the piping owned by the 
customer. 

11. Commission Rule 25-30.231, Florida Administrative Code, states: 

Extent of SystePl Which Utility Sball Maintain. Each utility, unl.ess 
specifically relieved in e,ny cate by the Commission from such obligation. 
shall oper• aod maintain in Jafe, efficient aod proper condition all of the 
facilities and equipment used in coanection with the collection 8Dd 
regulatioD of tl~ of wastewater io the sewer mains and the distribution. 
regulation. ~ aDd delivery of water service to the customer up 
to and inci.Uilint the point of delivery into the piping owned by the 
customer. The utilitY DJaY require that each customer shall be responsible 
for cleanina and~ sewer laterals to the service connection. 

12. In each of tbcae-staaltCs llld rules, the Utility's obliption to maintain facilities and 

equipment is part and parcel of its obligation to serve and is independent of ownership of the 

facilities and equi~ Rather, tbc Utility's obligation to maintain and repair exists by virtue 
. . . 

of its certificate of authority from the Commission and the delivery of water service or the 

collection and regulation of the tlow of wastewater in sewer mains using the facilities and 

equipment. 

Some Releyantfacts 

13. In June 1998, the eJ11ioeerin1 firm of Lindahl, Browning, Ferrari & Hellstrom, Inc. 

issued a report entitled: Jndigqwoo4 Sub4iyision Dcyelopment Observation and Evaluation of 

Water and Wgtmgtcr .ftcilities. Thcl'ein, the engineers memorialized their evaluation of the 

facilities and equipment ~ by the Utility to deliver water Wld wastewater services to 
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14 ........ a DOW ........ ba tile drcuit 'Coart in ldd for MlltiD Coaaty I clecllntoly 

action repaclia:wtbe teohDiad ..,._lbip of1be Utility fllhltnlcture. Therein. the Utility_, which 

' 
is UliDa tbe UtWty ......_. • ...,.Ita Ollltoalm in U. Pllt. claima tUt IDdiaawood owna 

the Utility lnfillltructure. Jadillowood claiml dlat the Utility lnfiatructure il OWDed by the 

Utility. 

15. By lea. claled 1~ 12, 1999, tbe Utility ..sviJed ita customen in the P1rk. 

includiJia IDdiiiiWood, dill it ..ad DO laDpr npair tho pipel and liDel UIOd by the Utility to 

16. On or ..,_J_, 25, 1999, 1 Wit« leak wu detected in oue of the Jinell uaed by 

the Utility to ..ve itl ...._.. ia tho Part. Tbe location of tbe leak wu the comer of 

Fivewoocf Way llld .... Driw Ia till Part. Utility Pfi'JOIIDOl clua down at tbe location on or 

about Jamaary 27. 1999. Tadayl liar, tbo.,. wu ltaked aDd t.ped otfby Utility pcnonnel, 

the bole Wll left opeo by 1be Utility, tbe YllYe riser cuiDa wa left layiaa on top of tbo pound 

and water wa l"'rina iDio 1 .-by 1t0rm drain. In other words, tbe Utility abaDdoned the 

17. On. February 3, 1999, tbe Utility _. a letter to Indianwood, a true and correct copy 

of which ia auacbecl bento lad iDcorporatod bcrein by refeaence u Exhibit "C," dmwvting 

payment of~ by IDdiaawood before tho Utility .!Dikel the nec-.ry repain. lndilnwood's 

· .. ritten respome to tbat Jetter illtti!Cbed hereto IDd iDcolporated herein by reference 11 Exhibit 

''D.'' While 1DcliiDwood baa objected to the Utility'• demaoda for payment for repain, 
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Indianwood bas never imposed physical limitations or otherwise prevented the Utility from 

making whatever repairs the Utility deems necessary in its operation of the water and wastewater 

systems in the Park. 

18. As of shortly before filing this complaint, the water leak described above has not been 

repaired by the Utility, the hole in the ground remains open and the water continues to leak into 

the nearby storm drain. fndianwood fears that (a) additional repairs will be needed in the future 

in and about the Park, (b) the Utility, consistent with its announced intent (see Exhibit "8j, will 

continue to refuse to make whatever repairs will be necessary, and (c) the timely delivery of safe, 

efficient and sufficient water md wastewater service in the Park will therefore be in danpr, 

resulting in harm to the public maltb, safety and welfare in the Park. 

19. Although there is a judicial dispute between Indianwood and the Utility regarding 

ownership of the Utility Infrastructure, the statutes and rules quoted above impose on the Utility 

as part of its obligation to serve an absolute and continuing duty, ladepeadeat of owaenbip, to 

maintain the pipes md lines used by the Utility to provide water and wastewater service in the 

Park in a safe, efficient and proper condition. 

20. As shown in Exhibits "A", "8" and "C", and as alleged herein, the Utility has 

violated the statutes and rules quoted above by failing to maintain the Utility Infrastructure in the 

Park in a safe, efficient and proper condition. 

21. As shown in Exhibits "A", "8" and "C", and as alleged herein, the Utility has 

violated the statutes and rules quoted above by failing to operate the facilities in the Park in a 

manner that is consistent with the reasonable and proper operation of the system in the public 

interest. 
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22. As shown in Exhibits "A", ~8" and 44C", and as alleged herein, the Utility bas failed 

to maintain the water system equipment in the Park in good operating condition in violation of 

DEP Rule 62-555.350, Flori• Administrative Code, thereby violating Section 367.111(2), 

Florida Statutes, and empowering the F}»SC to reduce the Utility's return on equity ~til it 

complies with the DEP rules.2 

23. As shown in Exhibit "B", in 'Which the Utility publicly announced its intent to quit 

making repairs, the Utility's outrageous refusal to maintain the Utility Infrastructure in a safe, 

efficient and proper condition and its refusal to opaate the Utility Infrastructure in a reasonable 

and proper manner are knowingly and willful, and result in knowingly and willful violations of 

the above-cited statutes and rules. 

Diapuled Issues of Material Fact 

24. While Indianwood believes that Exhibits "A", "B" and "C' prove the point, 

Indianwood expects that whether the Utility has failed to maintain the Utility Infrastructure in 

a safe, efficient and proper condition will be a disputed issue of material fact. lndianwood 

reserves the right to identify additional disputed issues of material fact as this proceeding 

progresses. 

WHEREFORE, Indianwood respectfully requests that the Commission grant the 

following relief: 

A. Find that Indiantown violated and continues to violate Section 367 .Ill (2}, Florida 

Statutes, and Rules 25-10.084 and 25-30.231 , florida Administrative Code. 

2 lndianwood believes that dis<:overy will reveal other violations of DEP rules by the Utility, and reserv~es th .. right 
to identify further violations as tbls proccedina progreues. 
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B. order Indiantown to immediately repair and improve the Utility Infrastructure so 

that it COIJli)IJca ~ 1hoae statutes and rules pursuant to Section 367.121 ( 1 )(d), 

Florida Statutes. 

C. bnpose a penalty of up to $5,000 per day pursuant to Section 367.161, Florida 

Statutes. 

0. Pursuant to Section 367.111 (2), Florida Statutes, reduce Indiantown's authorized 

return on equity by I 00 basis .points until such time as the necessary repairs and 

improvements have been made. 

E. Grant other such relief 3pinst Indiantown as th.e Commission deems appropriate 

in the circmnstuces. 

DATED this 1211 ~of February, 1999. 

8 

Respectfully submitted, 

J.JEF 
JO 
Ausley c 
.P. 0. Box3 1 
Tallahassee, FL 32302 
(850) 224-9115 



June 22, 1998 LBFH No. 97-0555 

Attn: Mr. Lonny Origp 
Indianwood Property Owners Associmon 
P. 0 . Box 335 
Indiantown, Florida 34956 

.... .. .. ---

Rc: Indiantown Florlcla- Jadlaawood Subdivision Development 
Observation & Evahaadoa of Water and Wastewater Facilitla 

Dear Mr. Griggs, 

--- .... . - . 

Lindahl, Browning, F~ & }lell.slrom, Inc. (LBFH) have completed U1eir investigation into Ole 
integrity of the water and watewater fldJitjes cW'I'a\tly owned and operated by Ole Indian wood Golf 
& Country Club. 

Enclosed for your review is a copy oftbc •ainecrina evaluation for the housing development knows 
as Indianwood. The report identifies ICWI'al deficiencies in the water diJtribution and wastewater 
collection systems. Thae cleficicacies nap hm minor to major. 

The results of our investigation conclude that substantial deficiencies e*sting in the system to 
warrant significant consideration. This conclusion is based on our professional judgement and 
reflects observation 8ncl cooclusion generated from on-site field observations and measurements. 

Copies of Ole report are currently be1na forwarded to William Haru1ah of the Indiantown Com pan)', Inc. 
for thelr review. 

If you have any questions plea$e let contact our office at (561) 286-3883. 

Cc w/ enclosure: 
William Hannah, Indiantown Company,lnc. 
James Hewitt, Indiantown Company, lne. 

I':\97-055S\Jnd~QOMCPIIITEREY ROAD. SUlTE 300. STVART, Ft.OAIOA 34tH • (561) 286-3883 • PAX (56\) 288-3925 
hiiQ;.ilwww~ • HMII: lnfoO!bftt.com 

WESl PAlM BEACH STVAit1 f()ltT I'1UQ 
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lNDL\Nw& SUDDlV~ION DEVELOrM~· . . , · · · · 
OBSERVATION AND IV ALUA'TION OJ' \\'ATER AND WASTEWATER FACILITIES 

June Hi~ 1998 

I. lNTRODUCTJON 

TI1e lndianwood subdlvision is a community of approxhnatcly five hundred attd ninety six 

residential units lhat lie nortbeut or lndlantown. Ploricla, He Fiaure I. AJ wilh much or Martin 

County, the taiclentlal population is~ in nature wilh the bulk population arrivina and 

stayina from late f.tlto early aprina. R.aidcntl typically U't "lltca. Individual. raiclcntlal loll 

acnerally measure 50 feet by 100 Ceet with rUiclential units consiatina or prefabricated homes. 

Indiantown Company ia considerinJ acquiai~i~ of the water and aeww utili tin of lndianwoocl. 

Lindahl, Brownina, Ferrari & H.u.&rom. lno., (LBPH) hal been retalnecl to conduct a precunor 

review ot the wallt dll&rlbudOD lad wastewater conveyance Systems to atablisb the basic 

integrity of &he l)'ltem. n. purpo11 of this report ia to summarize oblavallons and tender an . .. 
. opinion of the overall coadl&IOn or• tubdlvlllon:• water and sewer utility system. . This . . \. 
evaluation will consist ot. 

• Review available recon:l drawl~ for water and waste~ter facilities 

• Physical faelcl oblcrva~on ofwater and Mstewater facilities 

• Revi~w of .system records 

The system will be CY&luatecl buecl on acneral conCo~ance with minimum detian and · 
.. • " • t 

const.nu:tion standards atablilbed by Indiantown Company, lnc., Martin County, Florida 

Department of Environmenlll Protection and ~ cnainccrina judaement. 

\\S"fl\projccts\97-0SSS\Indianwood Inspection Utilities Report.doc 
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lL SANITARY SIWU.~ IYALUAnON 

The lndianwooclaubdiVlti w• built Ia .... 1912 10 ..... , 1913. Record dnwin&~ or the IJilem 

are lncludecl u Pi~U" l. A....,...._ otnarcl drawina (N-built) ~~wer pl~n~ ud Indiantown 

'minimum~ clfllp ...... eqd Plotlda ~tnt or lnvl~ Prot~etlon (FI)U) 

critotlaillocluded Ia Table l ~ 

Reviews or record drawlnp lnclloe&t lbat lht ltwtr ~ttm l ..... l)f tontla&e or,.._., ~te 
manholtl conneottd byl•lneh PVC pipe at atadt.t ot approKhna&IIJ o:4<M,. ·n ... t)'pt or PVC 

pipe Ia not apeclfltd on dM dtawlnJt and whha ,eve plpa wu obeerved at"'*" looatlont 
dunni manholelMptctloa Mdbolte.,. a•ntralt Sf'·'* t& lntttvala ol210 fnt •o 450 fttt . 
apart. 

•' 

Martll\ Ctun~ ....... ~.. '~ ... ¥&., ... ,. lO bt I wmuaa qt . .. ,net, Oft mlnlmWb 
slopes ot0.4C*. ..., plpe lboulct 1Mel ASTM 3034 ".Jr SDR 35 (Pipe ll•ll be arecn in c:olor): 

D. Manhole IJ!!PedioU ud Eftluatioaa . -- -- . . . .... . •• 

Manhole cval•••ioaa were JMdc M8J 5, 1991 between" 1:00 p.tia. and 3:00 p.m. durina dry 

weather conclltioDL 1"bbl111piaalolt WIN mlde' apln on June 3, 1991, durina smoke latina. 

between 1:00 Lm. and 12:00 p.m. Mubole investi_ptions conaLsted of1ubjective evaluations of 

40 out or approximMely 60 nbdivilloft manhola. Evaluation c;riteria consisted of the followina: 

I. Manhole cowr size 

2. AJRament or manhole compona~t ckterioratlon includin& UMSSment chimneyl, .... 
riJerS, barrel~. coven, frames, bendia abd flow troup. 

3. Pipe penetration~ 

4. Protective~ if applicable 

S. Grit buildup 

6. Evidence ofinfiltntion 

7. Presence of sewer aua 

2 
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Each condition wu &'111111 baled• the Collpwina cri&erla: 

• Severe: tat •ari'Ll..J/01 opll'l1ioG or manhole in jeoperdy 

• M...._ wtU drllt ..._,..,Mellor ll*'liOn at manhole lr not correc:ltd. 

• Minor: Problem~"':- 110t terious at this time 

• Norie: Problem DOt· .. ..-

TI1e resulta of the invalipliaGiare iacluded in detail in Appendix A and summarized in Tables 

2 and 3. The manhole inwldp&iont tnuled lbe followina: ·- - - ~ • · · • 

. 1. Molt manholes MN round to be in Cafr to aood shape with ~nor or no cOmpontnt 
.• 

deterioratloa, lltdt or sio evi4leDOI or irit IOCWI\*'on. and llUJe or ,no evlcllno. or 

manholes aw-ed 10 bilr CYiclence or IUI'thlraina. scwqe fiows were oblcrvcd to 

be swift and unimpeded Willa no IUICI-aina at any .point • 

. 
2. Moat manhole chlJnMya were oblervcd to be in aood condition. However, severe 

deteriontioo wa oa.a•on dledlimney of manhole (MH)'23. • ·· • · · 

3. Rilcn OR all mmhola appareclto be in aood condition. 

4. Manhole barrels on molt manhol~ wr r.: obser"ed to be in aood condition. Minor 

deterioration wu noted Cor MJ:1s 2, lS, llA and 42. Severe deterioration wu noted 

forMH-41. 
... 

S. Most manhole frames and coven appeared to be fabricated of cut iron as 

n~uf~rcd by Vulcan_ type V-1344-l. Most covers were observed to be in fair to 

good condition. A few coven could not be opened . 

6. Most manhole cut iron frames were observed to be in fair to good condition. 

However, the frame <!n MH $4 included a split type. bolt together, ex nsion type 

) 

\\S:rl\projects\97-0SSS\lndianwood lnspc~don UUiides Rtpon.doc 
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Four Wood ay 
Pourwood & Rake 
Four Wood Way 
FourWoodWa 
Five Wood Way 
Five Wood Wa 
Five Wood Way 
FiveWoodWa 
NOTES: 

$0 • 

TABLI2 
MANHOLI DATA 

oc;;;;;;; .... 
IMh "'"' Above Jn\'tlt •• t•w. , .. 

1"10 " 
•• to .3" 

I" to 3" 
I" to 3" 

I" to 3" 

( 1) NIA • Not applicable (no ,..._..ladoa ec tlate of oa-tvallon) 
# • 

.· 

e.cim~~t;d 
Ori& DtpUl ........... '·~ ... M6Aholt rue .. 

NIA AJPhtlt 
NIA A It 

A 

No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 

A No 
·N!A No 
N/A No 
N/A No 
N/A No 
NiX No 
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TABLE3 
SUMMARY OF MANHOLE EVALUATION 

Mlnholc Manhole Component Deterioration 
Cover Orit Evidence of Odiktous 

.82!!! Mtnhole Siz:elpches Cbimm Rim Bml ~ ~ ~ ll2Yib Builduo Infiltration . Qug 

S. W. Divot Drive 2 22 None None M"INX None None ·· None No_nc None None- A£~ 
S. W. f)j 'I'Ot Ori YC 18 22 None None None . ' None None Nooe None None Miltor None 
S. w. Oivoc Drive I n None None None None None None None None None None 
S. W. OiVOl Drio,e 6 22 None None None None None None None None None N~ 
Rake Drift II .. 22 None None Hone None None .None None None None None 
lndianwood Citde 54 22 None None N~ None None MllfOI" None M"utOr None MUtor 
fndianwood Circle S2 . 2'! None None None None None None 

~ 
None . None ModfTOir .. 

lndi~Circle 33 22 None None None None None ~ None KllfOI" None ~ 
qoar Club ome 3lA . .· 22 None None MiJto, None None NOne None Non. None None 
Sand Wedp Driwe 34 ' ;_._ 22 None ·None None None NGAI None None None None ' None 
lndianwoocf Circle 31 ;;. 22 ' None None NOne None None t-IW None \ Jlil;oo None Moqe ' s.nctwcctacomc 3S 22 None ... .... None: - Mane NOM None . None None Moth~• 
Goaf Club Dri-e. 41 . 12 None a ,... ,.,..,.. None NQIII NcM.e NOM ~ M~ .Hmvy 
lndianwoad Clrck 22 22 Naae NOne lloM None """ None None None None. None 
llllluwood Cilde 23 · 22 . s..y ...... None Nor _a Mltltt1r Nant None NOM None NfGYY 
RakeOri" f2· , ll None None None None ': NOM' Noae None .~ None None· None 
four Wood Way 8 22 None NOne None None None None NOne · None ., Nonie None 
fourwood'A lib IS· 22 Nqne tfone. % None None None None None Nont Nooe 
Four Wood Way 32 22 .·None ~ None I 'NOne None 'None ; None None None 
Fow Wood W•y 31 22 N~ None None None ; None None None None None Mode."''Oc 
Five Wood Way 48 22 None .None None None . None None None None Mmor None 

t . 
NO« Fio,e Wood Way 42 '" 22 None None MlntJr None . None None None None Heavy 

Five Wood Way 49 22 · None None None None ' None None None . None Sncn Fr0111 None 
l Ritrr 

Five Wood Way so 22 · i None None None None None None None None S.Wl'f Fro111 None 
RiM . 

,._.97-0SSS/lllllli8lnoood lf1191C1loot llcpon.:ds 



extension rina. ~ .. type ~ li&DI of deterioi'alio!d should be replaced. 

Thte. frame on ,.m 23 appear bu tome minor corrosion u well. 

·-
7. The benches on IDOil I'Unbolcs were inspecled lO be in Cair to aood condition. The 

bench on MH 54 wu ot.ea .-eel to haw tome 111inor corrosion. 

8. During smoke teatina or the pavlty ~ewer .,.ween MHs 52 to 57 a direct bou..ao. 

manhQle co~on WBI.,.,... MA 53. An ex.tension or the ICI'Vice lateral from . . 
the house on lot22 on S. W. lftd'-wood Circle penetrat• the manhole wall !..,.vaal 

feet below grade and then mMa • riaht anale tum to drop several feet to the flow 

lint. of tbe manhole. At U. &ow line it makes another riaht anale tum to discharse . 
towards the mlhhole ciOWIIItram ai~ The pipe appan to rat directiJ on the flow 

troup invert. A ~ ........ wu observed upstream of the lateral pipe which luld 

~o be cleared W• 1M line .W be smoke tat~. 

9. All flow troup were -..ved to be in good shape. 

10. Grit buildup wu not obla...S in most manholes with only. minor aec:wnulation 

observed in MH1 33, 38 and S4 

11. None of the inanbOies were obla ved to haw infiltration at the time of inspections. 

Water marks suucstecl minor infiltration in MH 78, 41, ~~ and several other 
..... . . . 

manholes. Evicleoce of severe larutration from the rim wu obterved for manholes 49 

and SO. 

12. Sewer a~ were cvlclcnt In ICvaal manholes includina 2, 31, 33, 3S, 52 and 54. A 

high concentration of sewer au wq evident at manholes 41 and 4 2. 
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Evaluation of Lift S~tion No. 1 ~LS Ill) W8$ made May S. 1998, the same day as the manhole 

evaluallons. Lift Slllion No. 2 (LS 12) wu evalualtd May 26. 1998. EvahaaLions are baaed on 

Indiantown. Martin ~t)' and f'PEP m~.mym desian crh~ria. Criteria are aummarized as 

· follows: 

. i . ' 

• Jmpellers lble to pass 3-inch ~lids 

• Non-overload in across entire cur\'e 
Controls Endosure to fabracated or 316 •'-In len steel 

• ConitolalO automatically alternate pumps 
Au~Uo Htal, LAvohlarm · .. · • • • ·• .. "' .. · · 

t ,_., I 

Vlal~lt ted warnlna Haht 
Li"'t11lna errestors 
Main po~ disconnect between . wer leand nel 
(iatc valve:on disdwae line of each pump 

• ct~ v.,rve required between pte valve and pump 
• Pumpby.-paa 
• Val~es to beJoCated outsjde the wet well in a sc it 

• Mio mum Of6-fect in diameter, 
• Siad for minimum pump cycle of 10 mlnuteJ 
• Fl~ slope to be minimum of 1: I to intake .. Fabricated of precast Class II, 3,SOO psi concrete • 
• . lntick and outside of wet well coated with Ko Bitumastit or e . 

StMdbypowcr receptacles and phase monitors 
• R tac1es $hall be as 1nanufactured b :'..:uselt and Stoll ore uai 
• Lift -stations to be surrounded by a 6-foot high, c:hain link, vinyl 

coated fence 
• Oates: $winatype to be 12 foot wide 
• Easement or deed required 
• Fenced area to be laid with Y. inc:h stone 

In addition.to the above criteria, the stations were also inspected for the following: 

• Cou·osion damage to concrete and pumping equipment and ancillary components 

• Condition of control paJtel and control circuil.y 

• Leaks 

• Loose Hardware 

5 
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• 
• 

J!xerclM Pump1 

Exercise Valves 

• electrical M. lnapec&lona 
Detailed results or the u M-1 ..... Ll112 tYaluadont .,. litcludtd Jn APPJn4hc A •nd IUmtnarlud 

In l'obhtl 4, 5 and 6 •nciJumnlarlzcd u follow.: 

Standard 
Type and 
Pumps 

Valves&. 
Piping 

Wet Wells 

Power 
Supply 

Enclosures 

' Suauual')' of Evaluatlont tor Lift Station• l and 2 

te stat1on 11 ocat on an open, Jrasl 
covered area surrounded by rose bushes. 
A fence does not surround lbe station. 
The station appears to be orr raidentia.l 
property. However, specifae easement or 
deed infonnation is tlOt known at this 
lime. 

6 

•• 

wet \' ap to at east sue eet 
inside diameter. No information was available at 
the time of inspection on minimum pump cycle 
time, Ooor slope, and inside/outside coatinga. 

e slatlon 1s ocate on an open, grass-covered 
ara and is not surrounded by a fence. 11te 
station appears to be orr residential property. 
However, specific easement or deed information 
is not known at this time.- • 
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OwJttl"l Ad~IWI IMitft_. hWJ¥~, 1MIItt4tw,t Plttl8 

Utt It• II•• LM•tttltl~ hWM~"' 
hupeccers Na11tt1 AMIIJIO 
,, ,,,. "" o ......... .., .......... ,.,.,, , ..... ,. ttlt ~.,, .. 

• 

t\t!H.rNI C.. tM_.,.IIII .... ....., ll teltl~M4 it lilt. W ttJt IMtt I M4 
.--...-• '-"'_. ..,k!oft. ouW. tttl• wuru.. chltn .,.,.... , .. •* 
CM~Idon. n. ...._ .-J ~ '*"' ..,.,..,.lO thow .-. corrotioft. 

1. l.A•klt hutted c.acm pntl ltttr t•ll; tltctrical ct•ut•lt 11111 •• te•trtl ,. ... ,,.,., ft•"'r piC 
J\tftllfUI ,.... ............. I(...,. ....... t4MWf'e 11M,..... ...... fit l*f• 11tt PMtt 

Mlllffl....,. ,...,,, __..,... M s tiot , .... lft1 multi. Wkttwt .. ., 
t MM'W ,_.._1M M& pk MIIJII 10 Ml.,.at lftlo dtt tonltol boJC, 'frl!ltf'cHmtt 

Md.........., •• a1t lit~.,.,, a.s.ma w!rJnt ~howe KOf'tli 1ttllb rrom • 
,..... .............. ..., ... ,.., tht llltWttWWt .... 1M .... Jl'ifi'P 
....,. ~ tMik. MalftctM• pMII111lndlalt41ttel prt¥!wt ahnllw rtf'lllr m1y 
t.w llllllalblde .at tw ,_.prior. 'J'bcpMtt ehowt twJdcnct ,r llahdnattrikes or 
clectric:al apia II•-. or hlp 'vola.ce llfCh1na. Pend docs not contain a dehumldlriCr. 
NOT£: lhc pMCidoa ,_ be¥e a ·JCMnlor mc:eptkal. 

3. I.Aoac llanlwa.-.,: TCJI'* allll. tllter •bcdlaaMw.l ... rdwan. CNlro .. pand a.tdau 
Remarks: None Obtav.W. 

~. Compoacat L4dwlca..._ Wrkatc la&.cu, latdau and locks 
Remarks: Not lppliQWe 

5. Pvmp Tqt(; Cla«k Fu•PI• CIMck c.at...& paul pU.III&hls, lett ala ... kana 
Remarks: Pump No. 2 opcnled ..,_, lnlpealon. Conii'OI pend plio: !i&ht opcntcd. -'arm lest 

hom wa inopcpblc. aa,cnlly. operation or lhc controb fOt LS 1 is unrdillble. 

6. Excrdse Vahoa: Escrdse ftrce .. a. vaiYa 
1\cmal'ks: .Vault locked ..._lftd wa notlnlpeded. 

7. lnspcci/Rt cord Water Meter 
1\tnaarks: Not applicable: 

8. lnspcce/Recerd Elcccrlcal Mctcr Rudlni 
RtmRrks: Meter No.'a: 5194106" CZI..OI .. 6941060F 

9. lnJpcct 1\T\J rat~d: lli•cu, pUotllct.u,lcaks, mouallnc hudwarc,nals, con dull & wire · 
RtmArks: N01 applicable. no RTU. 
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TABLES 
ST~nON No. 21NSPBCTION OAT~ 

· Da&e ~t J • .,,Ci,iu Me; 2( liN 

. ..... 

Owna'a Addrcu: 

un atau.. LeaU..• ........ ....,.,. .... •' 

lnapecC•r'• ,..,... kM1111D1DP 
1. Co,... ...... 1MJMd •.cal ,.111. p••P pU barrel 

n~marlu: Cowr pia·---.... appar 10 be"' aood OOIIItidoa. ~wet pfl "'"'-eowr.,.. toM • .... _.,..._, dulde rallt.,.., to be tit •* lOft•*': Tttt 
Uftlna .......... to._...,. . ...._oortOIIoft. 11lt ......_ l&eel con&rol panel 8ppC*I 

to lhow aalnof CIOI10iioa ....W. eround hasp a..ndlc. No corrosion was found Inside 
lhepenil. -~- - - - . 

1. l.Piu: IUped tMinl ,...a ...... tall. electrical c..nlt ..... to c..trol pa•el ••d ...... p pit 
Remarkaa o-.1 ••--.r.....a ..... ls pod. Conotlolla. .,.,_, IIOUIId the 

c a •••cdoll.,._ .. ..., ~ encllhe pend door. The condulc c:onnectlona do 
DOt a.av. _. ........ Yt'ICIIou&ICilllllltrial psHS hen 1M wet i)lt are able to 
ml.,.i. lhio .._.......,box. Eqtllpmaat MelUIInciM:.Ior a.mps·i.ppur to not be 

3. Looat llanlwam TtiCWII ..... tCitef •ls<ula•t9u hard,.,., toatrel paacl latdtes 
1\uurks: NoM~ ••• . 

~. Co•poeeat1A•rtcacl8tla ba•rtca•• lltaaes. latdaa .. d locka 
Rc .. rtcs: Not eppliQble 

5. Peunp Tutaa Claeck l'••rs. Clacck co•trol pa•tl pUot llabtt, tat alarm ltora 
Rc•arka: Pump No. 2 opw.wd-... .....-~on. Control .pane! pilot llaht operated, alarm teat 

hom .... ~-

'· EacrdM Valnl: Eaerc~ Iota ••• v.WU. waftr valves 
Rcaaarks: VIUitlocked lhut-wu DOC inspeded. 

7. llllpcct/Rcconl Walcr Meter 
Remarks: Not appllc8ble 

a. llllpecVRetord Elettrlcal Mdcr ~cll•a 
~arkl: Meter No.'a: 71102914 

'· lasrm RTU ra•eb lll•act. pilot lfallts, leaks, ••••tina hardwttrt, sub, CORdult A wire 
Rcmarkl: Not applicable, no P.TU. 
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Wet well volwnes for Un Station ·11 aod 12 were analyzed with raped to pump star11 per hour. 

The p~rpose of this analysis is to verif1 dllt th.MIIIIber of ~CaN per how' ror qd, lin itallon l1 

less than 6, the aeneral pump Ind., maxim~ starts per ho\lf allowable for pump motors. The 

lndianwood conveyance system is arranaed luc:b dial diJchatae Rows from LiR Stati911 112 are rc· 

pumped from Lin Station Nl. Awrap_ daliJdlllpllowlan bued oh Indiantown and Mart!n 

- County standards of 100 &allons per capita per ~y, with peak dcsian Oows (or later~; equal to 4 

times average daily flows, (ADF) and 2.S lima ADF .for trunk sewers. The raul&s of the 

analysis are presented in Table 7 and summaritliCI u follows~ 
. .. -- _ ..... .. . . . ·- . 

Summary or Wet Well Volume Analrall 

Based on design information and. field mcasuremc:nts, clurina averaae flow periods Lift Station . .. 
Ill and #2 have adequate storage volume to sultain lea than 6 starts per hours. During peak flow 

periods Lift Station #2 is of sufficient volume to lwldlc maximum anticipated flows. Howe\'er, 

Lift Station # 1 does not have sufficient volume to &Qiintain less than 6 starts per hour. It is 

recommended that a more detailed • cw of wetwell opcratina levels and pump operating 

characteristics be made of Lift Station 11. 
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D. Raulta or Smoke Tatlna . . 

. 
Smoke teat invt~tiaatlon ofU.Indlanwood aewer system wu conduct.ed.Jw'!.e 2., .1998 from I:QO . . . 
a.m. to 12:00 p.m. -under tunny and dry weather conditions. Testina was conducted by 

representatives oflodiantown Compall1,1nc., the Florida Rural Water Association, and Lindahl, 

Brownina, Ferrari & Hellstrom. hac. The followina sanitary manholes were evaluated durin& the 

smoke test: 

Summa I")' of Smoke Tat eel Sanitary Sewer 

Discussions with Indiantown Company ltaff Indicated that several lclnporary field drains were 
. . 

thought to stiU be connectid to the .~eWer .ystem. Olher manholes wennselected at random for 

testing. Examination of residential and street storm drain systems during the smoke tests did not 

reveal any illegal connections to the sanitary sewer system. Only one site was fowld that may be 

a potential source of inflow end that wu • sinale lateral stub out to an empty lot, adjacent to 

address 16129 Indianwood Circle, near MH Sl. Based on the limited smoke testing performed 

the Indian wood sewer system appears to be tight witll few to no visual evidence of leakage . 

..... 

a 
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.· 
E. Summary 

The Indianwood manhole ·anc~ aravity sewer and manhole network eppears to be tiaht end in 

good condition. Smoke tatina did _.,t mal any tourcea or inflow ancVor Illegal ttorm water 

connection. The materials of construction for tbe pavity pipe system appear to be PVC and may 

not conform to current standarda of DR. JS, peen PVC pipe. Minimum pipe size is 8-inch end 

slope is approximately 0.4% which conforms to current Martin County standards. 

A non-standard connection hu been made between a bouse lateral froan lot 22 of SW 

Indianwood Circle to MH SJ • . The connection is a sianificant obstructi,,n to wastewater flows. 

To comply with current sanitary ~ewer design standards tbii coMection must be modified so that 

it is no lonaer an obstn.letion: 

~"' . • ,. ~ - .._ a 

The Indiantown lift stations &enerally do not conform to current standards. Lift Station ## 1 

appears to have inadequate wetweU volwne for anticipated flow q~~titi~. Wetwell and 

pwnping equipment Cor ~ft Stadoo 12 appears to' be of adequate size to meet design sanitary 

flows. By pass pipin& and val~· appear to be lacking. By-pass piping !~'d valve.s should be a 

part of every station desian 11nd should be accasible from grade. 

· Lift station control panels are in fair to poor condition. Replacement of .the paf!~ls y.rould likely 

be required to brina st ~ t ions into con~:- The existing stations are not secured. TI1e site 

should be surrounded by fencing and covertd with %-inch stone aggregate for maintenance. 

9 

\\S~I\projects\97-0555\lndianwood ln~ion Ulililies Report.doc 



.... 
Ill. WATER DlSTlUBUTION SYSTEM EVALUATION 

A. Review of R~cord Drawinp 

Record drawinp of the water system are included u Figure 3. A comparison of record drawing 

(as-built) system plans, Marlin County and Indiantown minimum water system design standards, 

and FDEP criteria is included in Table 8. 

D. Appurtenance llupccliou and Evaluatlon 

•.. 
The lndianwood water diltcibudon •Y•tem waa inspected and evaluated May 26, 1998. Criteria 

used in the evalua\ions. is tiued on Martin Cowlt)' and lndiatllown Comp1ny minimum desian 

standards and is summarized as (ollows: 

Summary of Water Syateut Criteria 

Component., ~ . !~!&utowa 5laudards .. ·i •l. ' ~ 

Muumwn Cover • Mains 2 to 10 inches in diameter. 30 inches of cover 
Honz.ontal Separation • P.,.ald watcrlsewer mains 10 feet outside to outside 
Vertical Separauon ,. 18 inches outside of water main to outside of sewer 
Layout • No fire hydrants on dead ends 

• Water mains located in ri_g.ht-of-way 
Water Manu 4 to 12 • 1( PVC nwns should be Class 1 SO & DR-118 and conform to 
Inches Inside Diameter AWWAC900. 

• If OJP mains should be Class SO with a working pressure of 
ISO psi 

W3ter Main Size • Usually should be 6 inches inside diameter 
Valves <12 mcbes • Fabricated of cast iron 

• Valves cu ... to isolate the system 
Fire Hydrants • Conronn to A ww A C502 

Dewiled results of the water system evaluation are included in Appendix B and summarized in 

T3ble 8. Generally, the water syltem components observed during the field visit did not meet "' 

minimum standards. 

10 
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foundations, porchea, dwdlina uni&s, ~rts. etc. Several thousands feet of water main may be 

relocated and/or replaced to pennlt proper and safe maintenance of the water distribution system. 

Refer to Table 8 and Flaure 3 for f\u1her detail. · · • - · · · · 

C. Meter Vault lnapoctlo01 and EvAlua•lona 

Indianwood rccciva all or its water from an l-inch main located on the south side of the 

subdivision. A meter vaull adjacent to SE lndianwood Drive meters all water delivered to the 

subdivision. The installation includes a below grade, inline meter installed in an open concrete 

vault surrounded by a six-foot chain-link fence. Tile vault is open and does not include a cover. 

The meter can be isolated by to 8-inch gate valves. Flow can be provided arowtd the meter via 
•. 

by-pass piping and valves located inside the vault. Isolation and bypas5 valves were not tested. 

Current meter vault standards are shown in Fiaure 4. ll1e existina meter vault does not comply 

with current standards. 

. . 

12 
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The lndianwood water distrib~lion system generally does not meet current standards. Some of 
the noted deficiencies in the syltala are buUdcd below. A JUbstanlial portion of the syttem hu 
been investigated to draw the coacJUiion praented below. The raullJ or our investiption 
conclude that substantial delicienda existioa in the system to warrant consideration. ~is 
conclusion is based on our professional judaement and reflect~ observation and conclusion 
generated from on-site .field observations and measureme~ts. 

• Miuina isolation valva and/or valva not exposed durina field inspection. 

• Valve boxes with concrete collars were not extended to finialled arado. 

• Fire hydranCJ not JCCCUible for ...,eraency vehicles. 

• Portions of the water service line material of construction (polybutylcne) ~vc been 

disapproved for further usc by FDEP & EPA. . . 
• Meter boxes exposed thereby maklna it a tripping hazard. Meter boxes constructed of 

.,., • /1(', ~ .. • ... 

plastic are subject to floatation durina a stonn water event 

• Lack of back Row preventioQ ~cvicca for lawn irtigation connections. 

• Inadequate depth of cover over &be lop or pipe. 

• Mains located extremely dose to building foundations and ~face structures. 

• Excess~ve landscapinl and IUeelScapina over water line! ~biting safe Operation 

and maintenance. 
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CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS 8 DETAILS 

TYPICAL METER ASSEMBLY .,PAGE • 
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I • 1 I. 

·. CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS 8 DETAILS 
STANDARD METER PIT DETAIL 

(SECTION A A l 
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IV. RECORD DATA AND SERVICE CALL REVIEW 

The lndianwood subdivilion iJ located ln Martin County within Indiantown limits. Inquires 

where made with several aovernment aaencia with respect to record of conslrUction or 

regulatory compliance issues. Aacndes contacted include: _ .. _ -~· . .. . ~-

• Martin County Buildina Department 

• Martin County Health Department · 

• Florida Department or Environmental Protection 

• Indiantown Con1pany, ·tnc. 
, . 

Martin Cow\tY Buildlg Department: R.cview of Martin County Buildina Department 

construction recorda ~bow that after Pbue r· of the aubdiviajon wu constructed the oriainal · 

developer defaulted. Martin County ~ook over the bid process for Phases II tlu-ouah IV. Review 

of file information did not re.,.. any County or residential comments with respect to design or 

installation of the acwv system. Storm dtainaae problems, however, where noted as a chronic 

problem from 1987 to 1994. 

Martin County Health Cepartma!t: the Martin County Health Department was contacted 

regarding lndianwood. The Health Department annually inspects two above ground fuel storage 

tanks that serve the Golf Course Clubhouse for co~pliance with state regula\ions. Currently the 

tanks are considered in compliance. 

Florida Department of Environmental Protection: The Florida Department of Environmental 

Protection, {DEP) reaarding lndianwood. DE~ monitors the Clubhouse water trentment system 

for compliance wilh Stat.: regulation. Currently the clubhouse water and wastewater treatment 

systems are in ~mpliance. PEP sf,ated they do not ·inspect or review the lndionwood water or 

wastewater piping system. 

Indiantown Company, Inc.: Indiantown Company was contacted regarding lndianwood 

subdivision water and sewer utilities. The Indiantown Company as certified by the engineer-of· 

record accepted construction plans for lndianwood. Indiantown stoiT has reported several repairs 
14 
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lo the wastewater lift ltalion u wdl u several water service line. to residential dwelling units. . . 
Most of the water serviee tine teplacell'ents were as a result of deteriorating polybutylene service 

lines. The water lines ll'llocated &oo dose to private (residential) property. 

,., . . 

· . 

. · 

IS 
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V. SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Ex is tin& water and KWt;r.U\iUt.ica llrVina tbc lndianwood subdi~ion arc. acncrally, in workina 

order. ltevlcw of County and DBP record~ did not. reveal any cornplaintl of inadequalc water or 

sewer service. However, defacicncia .noted during field observations~of llie' water· and ICWCr 
system, lead to the concluaion that tlie ·lndianwoocl utilitia do not meet current Indiantown or 

Martin County design standards. To bring both ~leans into c:ontormance with current standards 

the following minimum uppadea ~ NqUired: 

Sanitary Sewer Collcctlon System -. 
• Replacement of pwnpina Jtalion control panels 

.... 

• Addition ofbypua plpina lnd val• at each alation 

• Addition of perimeter fencin&-and stone at each lift station site 

• Easements (or all wqtcwatcr compo~tl 

• RecoMec~ non-standard tateral connections to conform with Martin County standards 

In addilion to the above, a property aearch should be made to cnsurc the lift stations are not -"' .. . . 
located on private propecty. Property tran$fet may be required based on resultl from the search. 

Lift Station #I wctwcll opaatiDalcvcls aod pump characteristics ~ould be reviewed in detailed 

to verify that they are of sufficient siu to ~c average daily and peak hour flows. 

WRtc:r Distribution System 

• Relocate water mains located adjacent to atructures and landscaped residential lawns 

onto accessible riaht-or-way. 

• Detemtine if po1ybutylene service line are used in the system and replace 

• Relocated hydrant assemblies 

• Provide backflow p.rev¢ntion devica on all irription lines 

• Upgrade the cxislin& meter vaults to conform to current standards 

- . 
16 
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..... .. ,_,_ -
In addition tQ the ~bove. a ~y RitCh lhoWd t;e mede to enturc the meter vaulll and other 

water lJ)purtcnanea aro.· not .located tldjaccnt to prl~te property, which would impede 

maintenance of the system~ Pro~ transfer may be required based on results from lhe search. 

The necessary improvements to 1he system would require replacement of portion of the water 

distribution system and a complete uP&fllde of the wastewater transfer pump system 

instrumentati~n & controls. .BaCcl on · the observati~ns of this precursory investlgation, 

acquisition of Jndianwood DeVelopment Water Utility system should not be considered at this 

time, however the acquisition of ilie wastewater system should be considered upon replacement 

and repair of the noted dcf'identiet. 

.· 

.. .. .. .. - - . .. . ..... 

. -
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_ . · M~OLB INSPECTION FO. 
OINDIANWOOD~UBDIVISION, INDIANTOWN FLOIUDA 

City Indiantown Sub~ ;lnapect on by: RMSISJD 
I 

Date: May S, 1991 :Day: Tuesday 
j 

I 
!Time: 1:00 AM/PM ___ ..;..._ __ ~ .... -----··- - ·-· ----
Zone: Location: MH 78 - ------ ···-~----~- ·-- ......... -~ ........ --:"----~------ ---- --· ....... ~-

Inspector: - RMSISJD 0 Weather: Clear & Hot 
·-----------··-.,....~·- 41'*1' .......... - --

Item Con•tructton M•tirlal Condition 
,All -aron l• ua!Oillll T • -

COVEl\ I 34 .. 1 Type) Good 

FRAME Cutlron -· Oood 

CHIMNEY 1 Brick and Monor Oood 
--. 

STEPS None :·,;-... __ 
·~ 

CORBEL WOR.K None 

RJSER. WALLS Conc:rele ,, 0 ""' - Good . 
''~(;_(_ ~•;, 

BAR.R.£L WALLS Conc:rele ,.,._ c ... Oood 
,_,_ 

-~· --

BENCH Concrete . Good 

TROUGHS Concrete . . Good 

Manhole Cover: 
No. of Holes 0 Size of Holes: 0 

Troughs 

Cover& 

Frame 

Riser .. 

----~---

Foundation 
Depth To High Water Mark: J• From Invert ________ ._ _________________ ___ 

Depth To Ground Water: None Observed 
------------------------------

Unaccounted CoMections: None Observed 
----~--------~--------------

Evidence of Leakage: B:trrel Seams 
--~~~~~----------~----------

Other Comments Flush T Manhole 

Temp: 80° F 

PLAN 

PROFILE 



• 
- ~OLE I SPECfiON FO. 
INDIANWOOD~DDlVISION, INDIANTO~N FLOIUDA 

City Indiantown Location lndianwood Sub. ln.spcction by: RMSISJD 

_!?ate: Mays. 199_8 lo.y: ._T_uotd_-AY...;.... ____ _.._I1i_,mc_: _l_:oo ___ A_MIP __ M -·-··-···---

.. . .. ' 
Inspector: · RMSISJD Weather: Clear A Hot Te1np: so- F 

------~~~--------------~----------~---------
Item Conetructton Material Condition 

I{.;Utlron \ vuac:ao l'• 
., 

COVER 1344-1 Type) , , Oood 
" 

': '\ .,. ,.· ~,-

FRAME Cast Iron . Oood Troughs 

CHIMNEY 
"' 

Brick and Monar Oood 
. 

STEPS None . 
.. 

CORBEt.. WORK None . •1. - .. . . · ,. Cover& 
t.· :, '. f4~ . "' · .; 

RISER WALLs Concrete '· : .... A ~- ''t;" .-~ ;i Oood Frame 
·:-

·~. ' 

. 
BARREL WALLS Concrete c. 

· Good . .. - · . 
BENCH .~ Concrete ; Oood 

TROUGHS 
,, 

• Concrete . Good Riser 
"" 

Manhole Cover; 
No. ofHoles 0 '· --------- Size of Hoi~: ..;.o _____ ..___ 

Depth of Manhole: 82" +/-
-----------------------------~---

Depth To High WJ!ter Mark: None Observed 
---------------------~~------

.Depth To Ground Water: None Observed 
----------------------~---------

Unaccounted Connectioaia: None Obtetvcd 
-------------------------------

Evidence of Leakage: None Observed 
----------------------------------------· 

Other Comments Minor ~orrosion at lower barrel I. 

I':\97·0~SS\htJpcc&iou f!ornts\1Maohol4: lttn~Ccticofl fontt . htdian•'OOCI l .xlsJMll 11 

• 

Foundation 

PLAN 

PROFILE 
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MA*&OLE INSPECTION FO. 
INDIANWooo slrBDIVISION, INDIA.NTo\\'N FLOI{.lDA 

City lndiontown l~io~ lndianwood Sub. !Inspection by: RMS/SJD • -. .. -• 
I 

Date: May 5, 1998 · !D~: Tuesday ·Time: 1:00 AM/PM - ·---. -·····- ····-. -..-. ............ .._,......,.,. . 1.,..........__,_.,__. -. .., .. ~ .. _._, ........ -.. ·- -·--..........···---

Location:. MHNo.l Zone: . .,. .. _ .. _____ 
---·~ - -.. -. ...... - ------..-

Inspector: RMS/SJD Weatber: Clc;ar & Hot Temp: 80° f' ·--·--·- --- ·--·-·...,---·· 
I 

Item Construction Material ConditJon 

. -\,;Ut !ron l vulcan Y~ 
COVER 1344-1 Type) -.. Good jf ·, ..... 

$'' ~~·· FRAME Cut Iron Oood Troughs =t: ) 
CHIMNEY Brick and Mortar Good ~~? 

None 
. ·~ ... ~/ STEPS ·' ..... ;. ,. 'J.-" .. .. 

CORBEL WORK None Cover&. PLAN 

IUSER WA~LS Concrete Good Freme 

~ BARREL. WAL.LS . Concreto Oood I .... ·:.~ 

\ BENCH r Concrete Good 
~: 

, 

TROUGHS Concrete • Good Riser --I , ,. .. -
ManhQie ~2ver: 
No. of Holes 0 Size of Holes: 0 Lower -Barrel 

~. 0 d 

Depth ofManhoJe; 44.+/- . ~. !f~ I I 
Foundation 

Depth To High Water Mark: None Observed f. PROFILE 

Depth To Ground Water: None Observed ·-- - .. - . 

Unaccounted Connectio .. s: None Observed 
I• 

'-"-

Evidence of Leakage: None Observed 
. 

Other ~Qnunenl~ "'· ,. 

'· 



MJtNHOLE INSI)ECTION FQiM 
·INDIANWO~UBDIVISION, INDIAN~N FLORIDA 

{ . 
, ·. City Indiantown Localion lndianwood Sub. · Inspection by: RMS/SJD 

. -

Day: Tuesday Time: I :00 AM/PM _ _P.nl!:_ MayS, 1998 
.. _. - . .-.. .. -... ·-....-·-.. ~-·--- ,...._, _____ .,..,. - _......,__. .... .-_ ---

Lo_c_a_lio_n_:_~~'!""'M'!, .. f.i_H_j.._F_I_uah.._T.;.1lo.c.f! _ _ ._ ... :- ...... ?~~e.:_·----·-------·-·--·--

ln;pec~ ___ RM_. _SISJ __ o __ .... .. _ • . - · ... --~~!:.9,e•r A !'!!!~.·-· --··l!!!~'P.L~2-:__ 

loJ ~ 

[Con•ttuotlon Matttlel llom .. -
COVER. 

~RAME 

CHIMNEY . 
STEPS 

COIUJEL WORK 

RISER WALLs 

BARREL WALLS 

BENCH 

TROUGHS 

Manhole Covq: 

1 \Ait uon \ v uacan y. 
1344-1 Type) 

Cut Iron '<:>•; 

Brick and Mortor 

None '-

None 
:;.. 
·'p 

Concrete 

Concrete 

Concrete 

Concrete 
..... ~-~_. 

i-1 

Condition 

Ooocl 

Oood 

Good 

. <'. 

Good · 

Good 

Good 

Good 

Troughs 

Cover& 

Frame 

Riser .... 

No. ofHoles 0 ....;..... _____ _ Size of Holes: 0 
-----~--

Depth ofManbole: _3;_1_._;...... ___ ---::-----------
Foundation 

Depth To High Water Mark: 3" From Invert 
---------~--~-------

Dc:pth To Ground Water: None Observed 
--------------~-------------

Unaccounted Connections: None Observed 
-----------------------------------

Evidence of Leakage: None Observed 
;___.~~~~~---;___.--------~---------

Other Comments 

I';\97·0SSS\Irt5rctli<'ll Fotnii\(M~Wtll(tlc lt1J1'1Cc;llt>nl't>trn • llldl-~ l .xlsJMII 12 

PLAN 

PROFILE 



~ M~OLE INSl'ECTJON J4'01t~ 
INDIANWOOD SlfBDIVISION, INDIANTO~ FLORIDA 

AM/PM 

Location: MH No. 18 Zone: u----·----·----------...;.:-.----··-·------- __ .,.._... __ ., .. ~,.. . --··· 
Inspector: RMSISJD Weather: Clear ct Hot ---··-··-·-------------............,pr . 

-

Temp: 8o• F -,- -· ···- -
Item Construction Material Condition 

l(..;ast lron {Vulcan Y-

COVER 1344-L, Type) Good · 
~-

FRAME Cast Iron Oood Troughs 

CHIMNEY Brick and Mortar ·Good 

STEPS None 

CORBEL. WORK None Cover& 

RJSER WALL.S Concrete • Minor Infiltration < 0 . 
BARREL WALL.S 

BENCH 

TROUGHS 

Manhole Cover; 
No. ofHoles 0 

' Concrete 

Concrete 

Concrete ' 

---
,., 

Good -
Good 

Good 

.,.. . 

Size of Holes: 0 

.. ··-
....;... _____ _ 

--------
,• 

Depth of Manhole: 39" +I· 
--~-------------------------------- Foundation 

Depth To High Water Mark: None ObRrved 
-----------------------------

Depth To Ground Water: None Observed 
----------------------------

Unaccounted Connections: None Observed 
-----------~---------

Evidence of Leakage: None Observed 
--~~~~~----------------

Other Comments 

PROFILE 



-. 

. ~. 

M,wliOLlt JNSP.JttrJO~ FOJAI 
INDIANWOOD~U®IVISION, IN.DIANTO~N lfLOlUDA 

City lndl6ntown lnsJ*lion by: RMSISJD 

LocAtion: 

Inspector: RMSISJO Weather: e1ear A Hot Ttm : 10• F ___ _.;...,..., .... ,....,;,...-••-• ' ., .. -... - ; -u- - .,.__ ~ "I !!! .. ,_., __ • ,._r •" 

Item Con•tt\tGHon ·Ma~trfal 
l;ast uon ( V1i19"if"Y • 

COVER. 1344·1 Type) 

FRAME Cast lrot1 . •. 

Brick and Mortar 
·~ 

CHIMNEY 
·-:;.;· 

STEPS None . ':.. .... 

CORBEL WORK Non.e 
. ~ ,'< 

i·,,.,:~:ii. -·· 
'11f''' 

RISER WALLS Concrete 

BARREL WALLS Concrete <·-
~-

· .. _; 

BENCH Concrele -· 
TROUGHS Con~ ~~ 

}~.it'. 
Manhole Cover; 

. CondUton 
. 

Oood 

Good 

Minor Corrosion 

Oood .. 
Good 

Min(»r Cono$ion 
0. A • • rat ecu ·:r ....... ..,. 

Trou;hs 

Cover& 

Pr.,ne 

Chimney 

"I Riser ... ... 

l ~ .. . ... 

No. of Holes ...::0:___~~.;.;..,;....;.;.... Size of Holu: 0 ,.;..._ ____ ..._ __ 
,.. . 

Foundation 
Depth To High Water Muk: None Observed 

----~~~--~~------------
PROFILE 

Depth To Ground W-ater: None 9bserved 

Unaccounted Connections: None Observed . 
--~~~~~-----------------

Evidence of Leakage: No.ne Observed _ 
--------~~~~----------~-----

Other Comment§ Mi.nor corroJiOn of &rough tnd bench. 
Orjt accun1ulation in trough l" +/-. 

.. 



r 

MAIIIOLE INSPECTION FOI~ 
l NDIANWOOD ~DDIVISION, INDIANTOWN l~"LOlUDA 

City Indiantown 'Location lnchan n by: RMSISJO 

Date: May 5, 1998 O__;ay;...:_T_Uad __ •_Y _____ _....,T_im.e: . 1:00 AM/PM 

Location: MH No. 52 Zone: ___ .,. , _______________ ......,.__. ___ _...._ ______ .__ .... .. 

11
_I_n-=sp_e_c_t_or_: ___ -~·-SIS_JD ____ , _____ w_~~ Clear & ~'~ ... .. _ ___ _!emp: !~.~. !:. ... 

I tom Construction Materlal 

COVER Cast Iron 
. 

~· 
. 

FRAME Castlron 
-~'.'· ... ~~ 

. " ' >-

Brick and Mortar 
-~ ·-~ -· 

CHIMNEY J 

STEPS None 
. '•to: 

-~ .... .. 

CORBEL WORK None '\,·.: ·::~~·~- .> 
' ~·-' .< • ;•. 

RISER WALLS Concrete 
o'c•-"<:;_~71;. 
·"'·- -!r' 
-' 

BARREL WALLS Concrete 

BENCH Concrete 

TROUGHS Concrete . 
Manhole Cover: 

·:"· Condition 

Oood 

Good 

Oood 

Good 

Good . 
Good 

Oood 
"' 

Trouahs 

Cover& 

.. .. 

Frame 

No. of Holes 0 ....;.... __ ---:-;...._.-- Size of Holes: 0 _ _.;...; _____ _ 
Depth of Manhole: -------------------------------111" +/-

Foundation 
Depth To High Water Mark: None Observed 

Depth To Ground Water: None Observed 

Unaccounted Corutcctions: None Observed 

Evidence of Leak~ge: None Observed 

Other Comments 

r:\97-0SH\InJpcclion FormJ\It.l .. tlt~>lc lf\lpcellon FOtJU • ln4ilil:wCI04 1.-kJMII U . 

PLAN 

PROFILE 



MW -IOLE INSPECTION FOltiJ 
INDIANWOOD "'§'"UDDIVISION, INDIANTOWN FLOIUDA 

I 
Date: May 5, 1998 !Day: Tuesday Time: 1:00 AM/PM -------- __... _......,. _________ ... --·-----·- ·-·- ·· ------· ·- ·-··4 

RMS/SJD Weather: Clear & Hot Temp: 80° F 

Item Construction Materl•l 
1 l;ast Iron (Vulcan Y • 

COVER 1344·1 Type) . 

FRAME ~nst Iron 

CHIMNEY Brick and Mortar 
~f 

STBrS None . 
',":~;' _:J ' .... 

CORBEL WORK None · .. , 
. ,.- ~, ·-:co· 

........ 
RISER WALLS Concrete 

BARREL WALLS Concrete "' 
·:...-.r·-

BENCH Concrete .. . .. 
TROUGHS Concrete 

Manhole Cover: 

Condition 

Good 

Oood 
Oood . 
... . 

Good 

Good 

Good 

.Good 

.. ·----- __ .,.,.. __ ·-.-::-·-·· .- ··--

Trouahs 

Covtr &. 

.. .. 

Frame 

Riser 

1 

PLAN 

No. of Holes _0;:__ __ __;,~~- Size of Holes: 0 
~-----=----

Lower 
Barrel 

Depth of Manhole: 8S" +I· 
--------------------~---------- foundation 

Depth To High Water Mark: None Observed PROFILE ---------------------------

Unaccounted Connections: None Observed 
--~------~--~~------------

Evidence of Leakage: Minor Leakage at floor 

Other Comments 

1' .\??.0SH\In•p~clion r:,,nu,\IM•u•h•>lc lttJ~cllnn I'Nnt • tndhltt"C'Od t.'I.JII\IIl U 

·' 



~OJJ)f; r4~1'~~r1UN JrU!(M 

INDiANWOO.UBDIVISION, INDIANT.N FLORIDA 

City Indiantown Location • lndianwood Sub. ~Inspection by: RMS/SJD . 
. ~~~~ll· 199~~l, ... o....:r ... : _n_ ... _d•.r _____ __,in_me_:_ !:~ __ A_~~~- -- _ --·~- ····- ··--

Location: MH33 Zone: ---·----· 
_]nspeetor: RMSISJD Weather: Clear & Hot 

Item 

COVER 

FRAME 

CHIMNEY 

STEPS 

CORBEL WORK 

RISER. WAI..I..S '•' 

BARREL WALLS 

BENCH 

TROUGHS 

Manhole Cover. 
No. of Holes 0 

Construction Material Condition 
1 \.AJt non l v wean T • 

1344-1 Type) .Good 

Cast Iron Good 

Brick and Mortar Good . 
None 

None 
. 

7~k 

Concrete tr,,' ~:,,~\.·~~~ • ,, . ... , Good 

Concrete · -/::r -~"- 0> .Qood 

Concrete 
,, ,-.-;•, ,-' ....... -"' 

Good 

Concrete I Good 

Size of Holes: 0 

I 

Troughs 

Cover& 

Fran\e 

Chimney 

Riser 

......;... _____ _ 
--~-----

Depth of Manhole: 
-------------------~--------~ 

164" +/-
Foundation 

Depth To High Water Mark: 3' +/-From Invert . 
-------------------------------

Depth To Ground Water. None Observed 
-----------~~---------------

Evidence of Leakage: None Observed 
-------~~~-----------------------

Other Comments Feeds L.S.#12 
Grit Accumulation+/- 1" - 2" 

PLAN 

PROFILE 

Some Grease ------------------------------------------~ 

.. 



C ty lmhantown S/SJt> 

_Date: . M~~ ~! . . lJ.!!__.~!l;~ 'f<~_....;•t.._. __ -:-_'-T_ln_1e_: _1:_~--.. AM/PM ____ _ 

I tom Con•truotlon Mattrlat 
~nruon~vutun T• 

Condition ~.e.. 

COVI!P. 1344·1 TYDe) Oobd 
J ~·· 

FRAME Costlron _;;..: .. Oood Trouah• 
i. . 

CHIMNEY &rick and Mortlr _,: ~. OC»od 

STEPS None 

CORBEL WORK None ·" -~· .,. , .. Covct& PLAN 
. ·,{/ '; •, .... ... 

RISER WALLS Conerctt · .. :.,_;..,.,, ··"' Oood Frame 
·\. .•. ' " . 

DARREL WALLS Concrete .. Oood 
' • 

I3ENCH Concrete ·-·"• Good 

TROUGHS Concrete Good Riser 
,. 

Manhole Cover: 
No. of Holes ..:0;,..__ ____ _ Size of Holes: 0 ----------

Depth of Manhole: 172" +/-
---------~---------

Depth To High Water Mark: 6'to S' From lnvert 
---------~-~-----------

Depth To Ground Water: None Observed --------------------------- . 
Unaccounted Connections: None Observed 

~~~~~---------------

Evidence of Leakage: None Observed · 
;,..___~~~~~-----------~~---

Other Comments Minor corrosion at ·oint or lower barren. 

1' .\'17~5$5\lnsf>~:c:llun fmms\llllanlll>k l"'fl«<icwll'c~<"Hl • hldllllwiX'd 1.~1•JM11 12 .., 

Foundation 
PROFILE 



INDIAN·wo~l;;~~;.'Y.imoN,INDIANTO. FLORIDA 
' 

City Indiantown ·Location lndianwood Sub. Jnspc:ctaon by! RMSISJD 
I " 

Da.,te: May 5, 1998 :Day: Tuesday :Time: 1:00 AM/PM 
. -·-· ·----- ·- ·-·-··--·- ..... --·····---·--·.._..,... -- - ·--

,.. .. <I ••• _ ..... - ... ~ ... 
Location: MH 34 ~and Wedge Zone; - ····-·---·----·--·· . ---·- - _ .... __ -
Inspector: RMS/SJD Wtalhcr: Clear & Hot Temp: 80:£.__~ 1~ ________ . ............................................... ..,. ........ ,._ ... - I . 

1~ Item Construction Matenal Condition I • 

!Cast Jron ( vwcan Y-

COVER 1344-1 Type) · Good -. 
FRAME Cast Iron • .,;'i.e>: Oood Troughs ..:::r_.. ~ 
CHIMNEY Brick and Mortar - . Oood ~p -., 
STEPS None ' I 
CORBEL WORK None -~ 

Cover ll. PLAN . 
-•·• r 

RISER WALLS Concrete . ~- Good Frame 

~ c~ 
. . 

BARREL WALLS Concrete GOOd . 

\ BENCH Concrete Oood '•. - · .. . 

TROUGHS Concrete Good Riser -
' .-f . .. .. 

Manhole Cover: 
No. ofHoles 0 - ~ Size , f Holes: 0 . Lower 

V' Barrel-
~ 0 C1 

Depth of Manhole: 111" +I· I J 
foundation 

Depth To High Water Mark: None Observed . PROFILE 

Depth To Ground Water: None Observed 

Unaccounted Connections: None Observed -~' ... 
. . , 

Evidence of Leakage: None Observed " ·- . 
-~co 

Other Comments Uncoated inside; cohcret-e bench missim~ . 

. . 
1... 

. 

,:. r:\97~55~\lnspcnicn Fnrnl$\jM:anhok: ln~pccd~>~~ r:,_ · lndil!ri""'''4 I.Jitl~lll 12 .. 



MAIIIOLE lNSP~lON FOl- . 
INDIANWOOD !IJBDIVISION, INDIANTOWN FLORIDA 

City Indiantown !Location . Indian Sw. lnspectiota by: RMSISJD 
I 
I 

_pate: _ May_S, ~ 9~!- jDay: !ue~~--··------Ti-•m,_e_: ___ J :_00_ AM/PM 

Location: MH38 

lnspec~---- RMSISJD Weatber: Clear A Hot Ten1p: so• F -··---· ........ - --........ . 

Item on 

COVER 

j..:..F.;.;;RA;.;.M;..;.;;.E ____ -+C.;;.;a;;s..;.t l;.;.ro;;.;n.;..... _____ ~-+,....-0.-ood-.._.......,;.;~~ Trouahs 

CHIMNEY Brick and Monar Good 

STEPS None 

CORBEL WOR.K None Cover ct 
~~----._--~--.. ----~~~~~~~--~~~~ . . 
RJSER WAI..l..S Concrete Frame 

Concrete 

Manhole Cover: 
No. of Holes 0 Size of Holes: 0 .;._ ______ ~--

Foundation 
Dcplh To High Water Mark: None Observed 

---------------------------
PROFILE 

Depth To Ground Water: None Observed ---------------------------
Unaccounted Connections: None Observed 

-----------------------------
Evidence of Leakage:...: _N.;..;,.;;;on;.;.;e;...;O:;..b;.;:se:.;;;rv;..;..;..ed;;;.,_ __________ _ 

Other Comments Minor ril accumulation. 



! . 
1 :· 
-.. . 

<I -

· MtlliOLE INSPECTION FO. 
INDIANWOOdltiDDI¥1SION, INDIANTOWN FLORIDA 

[.. City I ln..~lion bJ: RMSISJD 

-

-
-

1:00 AM/PM 

Location: Zone: 
--~----·-.... -----

Item 

COVEll 

' JUS_ER WAl. 

DAJW3LWALU Oood 

BENCH . Oood 

TROUGHS Good 

Manhole Cover; 
No. of Holes 0 _........._ ______ _ 

. 
Depth To High Water Mark: None Observed --------------------------
Depth To Ground Water. None Observed ----------------------------
Unaccounted Connections: None Observed 

--------~-----------------

Other Comments No inside coalin . 
Minor areue blockage upstream side. 

I':\97·0SSS\InsJKcdon Forms\lt.il!lknk IAJf'Cdkiel FtiiM • ........... l .. ls,.fll f2 . 

. . 
Cover& 

l'rame 

· - * - -. 

•. Riser .. 

Foundation 
PROFILE 



MAIIIOLE lNSPECTION FO"-· , 
INDIANWOOD ftJBDlVISION,JNDIANTOWN. FLORlQA 

Cuy (ndiantown 

I 

Date: Mayl:_!!!!_ .. !DIY .... J._.~--... ,_. ____ Tlme: 2:23 _ ~~ 

Location: 

Item Conttructlon Materl ; CondltJon 
I \All 11'011 \ , utVtlll T. 

Ten1p: 80' P .... ~ ......... .o:..--.ft ·- .. 
I . .. . ~ .. . ·~ . t4 

cova~ 13~4·1 Type) Oood 

' FRAME c.st Iron ,, '.: _f' · Oood Trouah• 
CHIMNEY 8riok and M01w -''c • 

· Oood -. 
•C 

None STBPS • 
~ 

Nont 
\'.!:,, / I . ·~ 

COROI!t. WOIU< §( c~ - ,i, ' ' • - ~ r Cover& 

1\lSBl\ WA~L.$ 
... - ~ - ·-· 

Co~t0tete 'i. -,, •'.ii,:~l Good Frame . 
DAP.UL WALLS Concrete 

-~ 
. Oood 

BENCH Concrete ,_ - Oood 

TROUGHS Concrete 
~:.t::: , ,r: :~: '1: 
--: • ,... '(;'c'-'~ Oood Riser .. ~--~ ~ ... 

Manhole Cover: 
No. of Holes 0 --------- Sizle of Hole$: 0 ..;...._ __ _.;.... __ _ Lower 

Barrel 

Foundation 
PROFILE 

Evidence of Leakage: None Observed ---------------------------------
Other Comments Good Condition 

Minor Grease Accumulation at Invert of Manhole 



.. 

City lndianlown LocaUOn I 

Date: May S., 1998 2!l:_!~y - -- Time: 1:00 AMlrM -- .... ........... ----
Locallont MH4t Zone: - _....,.. ..... 4 ......................... ........ ........ ...._.. ..._. ... .._...~tt 

.. lna ector: 11 l T•nun 1o-1 • - • ·t n•••• r U IO lf-!llliiUa 

• 
., 

COVER Oood 

FRAME Cast Iron Oood Troughs 

CHIMNEY Brick and Mortar Oood 

.. l.. WOI\K 

Oood l'rame 

•1 DAWL. WALLS Co·~ Oood 

BENCH Concrete Oood 

TROUGHS Concrete Good Riser .. .. 
Manhole Cover: 
No. ofHoles 0 Size of Holes: 0 

Depth of Manhole: 138" +/---------------------------------- Foundation . 
Depth To High .Watcr Mark: None Observed 

----~------~~~---------
PROFILE 

Depth To Ground Water: None Observed 
----------------~------------

Unaccounted Cormections: None Observed -----------------------------

Other Comments Ground Meter Infiltration. 
Severe Upper Barrel Corrosion 
Heavy Grease U stream 

1':\?7 ·OSS~\InsJ>c:tlion l'orms\(MAnholc lmpt'ction I'OClll •lnd'*nwood t JllsjMII 12 



C1ty In lantown l on ian 

Date: MayS, 1998 loay: Tuesday Time: 1:00 AM/PM _ __.._.. ___ _.....,_~·-·· ... ··~ . ·------------·-----------·.----,~-...... . 
Zono: -·--

.J.napeotor: tlMSISJD · Weathoti Cl~•t & I lot 
................................. ~ ............ I!JJ4 ... t, .~,.. .... .,... • ., .......... , ...... ~ 

..... 
I tom 1 OotlJtruo\lon M•t.rral .. ~ QondlU ~ 

"'"'non\ Y\UPn T• 
QOVIU\ l3~4~l1~ype) Oood 

... 

FRAME Coat Iron , .. Oood T1oughs 

CHIMNEY Orick and Mortar Oood 

STEPS None ~·- CL 

' I' 

COIUJ llL WORK NOI\1 ·: :•c . Coyer& PLAN . _;,, 
RJSER WALLS Concrete ' Oood Frome 

' 

DAMEL WALLS Conerete OOOCI 

BENCH Concrete · Good 

TROUGHS Concrete Good Riser 
• 'l 

Manhole Cover: 
No. ofHoles 0 Size of Holes: 0 .....;;... _____ _ - -------

Depth To High Water Mark: (None Evident Despite High Flow) 

Depth To Ground Water: None Observed ___________ .....;;... _________ __ 
Unaccounted Connections: N one Observed -------------------
Evidence of Leakage: None Observed 

~~~~~~-----~----------

Other CommenlS Heav Flow l/2 to 3/4 .R the Pi e Diameter 
No Protective Coating Inside the Manhole 

1' .\97·0HS\Insrccclnn I''""'•'IMnuhuh: hi Jll:ttlwtl't~flll • hwlhtmVOCld l .,..lt Jt<ll l ll 

" 

Foundation 
PROFILE 



• 

.. 

~ 

MAIIIOLE lNSl'ECTION FOltjl 
INDIANWOOD !{JBDJVISION, INDIANTOWN FLORIDA 

·City · Indiantown lndianwood Sub. jlnspeclion by: RMSISJO 
l . 

' I • . 
tTime: t:OO AM/PM Date: May s, 199~ !Dar: Tueldaz \ ._ __________________________ ___ 

Location: MH23 Zone: ----.-...... -------.-...~ ... -- .......... . .... ... ~ ·- - ... .. 

d.anrtrt 
Weather: Clear&. Hot Temp: 80" F .......... .. .. f .. .... ......... .. 

I tom 

cov " 

DAR.REl.. WAU.S 

BENCH 

TROUGHS 

Manhole Cover; 
No. of Holes 0 

Conatructlon Material Condit on 
I 

Oood Frame 

Con~tc Good 

Concrete Oood 

Concrete Good 

Size of Holes: 0 ...;... ___ .......,;-~--- ----------

Depth of Manhole: ,,_6_6_"_+_1·-----~;;;,._--------
Foundation 

Depth To High Water Mark: None Observed · ' . --------------------------
Depth To Ground Water: None Observed -----------------------------
Unaccounted Connections: None Obsel'Ved -----------------------------
Evidence of Leakage: None Observed ----------------------------------
Other Comments Hi hi Corroded 

PROFILE 

Recommend TV Survey. of this Manhole and Next DQwn~tre!lm Manhole 



· ..... 

I .. 

.... 

lNDIA.l'fWOOIJ 5lJBDIVISION, lND . . 

BENCH Concrete Good 

TROUGHS Concrete Oood Riser 

Manhole Cover: 
No. of Holes ....;0:;....,_ ____ _ Size of Hola: 0 ..;......------ Lower 

Barrel ·-

Depth of Manhole: __:1:.:2:.;..9_" +.;..;I_·-------------
Depth To High Water Mark: t• to 2• +\·From ln~n 

Unaccounted Connections: None Observed 
----~~~-----~~-----

Evidence of Leakage;...: _N:....o.;;.:ne.;.;....;O:...;b;.;;.se.;;.:rv..;..ed;..;;.... __________ _ 

Other Comments 

1':\97-0SSS\Insro;ctiou FnnnJ\IManholc lnspcc:tloct l'onn . hwl'-nwood l ~lsiMll It ... 

Foundation 
PROFILE· 



In• lcm ., ........ "_ .... ·~-

Depth To High Water Mark: None Observed 
----~--~~~------------

· Depth To Ground Water: None Observed 
----~~----~~------------

Unaccounted Connections: None Observed 
----~~--------------------

Other Comments 

•• 

fltnO 

Riser 

Lower 
Barrel 

PLAN 

Foundation · 
PROFILE 



• 

City lnda~wn lntpeclion : RMSISJD 

AM/I'M 

LocJtion: 

Item 

COVI!R 

FRAME Qood Trouah• 

C:HIMNBV Good 

STEPS 

CORBEl, WOIU<. CovecA . . ... 
I 

k.ISER WALLS frame 

·"' BARREL WALLS Concrete Oood 

BENCH Concrele Oood 

.,. TROUGHS Concrete Good Riser -
Manhole ~QVe[; 
~o. of Holes 0 

Depth of Manhole: 112" +/. 
------------------~--------~-- Foundation .. Depth To High Water Mark: 2' to 3' Wave Invert PROFILE 

--------------------------
Depth To Ground Water: · None Observed 

----------------~~---------
Unaccounted Connections: None Observed 

--------------------------~ 

Evidence ofLenkagc:: None Observed 
~------~~--------------------

Other Comments Oro Manhole. No Coatin · minor barrel corrosion. 
Wily Schedule 80 White PVC for Sewer; Why not (;recn J,VC? 

.-

·. _j 



: ,.... 

MAfiiOLE INSI•ECTlON trOR~- ' 
INDIANWOOD St!BDIVISION, INDIANTO\Wt FLORIDA 

C~ty Indiantown ndlanwoocl Sub. nJpection by: RMSISJD 

Date: May 5...;.._1_99_S ___ :D_a,.;:.y-: Tuaday _ _ , _ ___h.~J :00 ~-.. A~r~_ .. _ ·-. ... 

Location: MHl2 Zone: ·-- -~-------·-.,--· ... - ----···""-.... -.. .. . ··--·---
Inspector; RMSISJD Weather: Clear & Hot Temp: 80° F ________ ,__..--..,.._.. ... , ______ ...........,... _ __......._ ...... _ .... -- ·-.. -·· .. -- ·· . ·-- . .. 

Item Construction Material 
1-\Ait non \Vuac:a,. Y· 

COVER ' 
1344-1 Type) . 

FRAME Cut Iron ,. ,~, .•. 
"' CHIMNEY Brick and Mortar 

STEPS None • 

CORBEL WORK None~ 

RISER WALLS Coocrete . . 
-. .,,. 

BARREL WAU.S Concrete ,, 

BENCH - Concrclc ·. 
TROUGHS Concrete . 

Manhole Cover: 

Condition 

Good 

Good 

Good ' 
-. 

,, 

Good 

Good 

Oood 
' 

Oood 

Troughs 

Cover & 

· Frame 

- -
Riser 

No. of Holes 0 ..;... _____ _ Size of Holes: 0 ------.:--- Lower 
Barrel 

Depth of Manhole: 45"-+/-------------------------------- Foundation -

PiAN 

Depth To High Water Mark: None Observed · ' - - ~ PROFILE· 
-----------~~~~-~-~ 

Depth To Ground Water: None Observed 
----------------------------------

Unaccounted Connections: None Obscrled 
--~------~--------------~---

Evidence of Leakage: None Observed 
---~~--~~----------------------~-

Other Comments Flush ManhoJ~ 



.-

.. -

M~WOLE INSl'ECTION FOR~ 
INDIANW90D ~BDIVISION, INDIANTO. FLORIDA 

City Indiantown Inspection by: RMS/SJD 

AM/PM --..-.--····---
Location: MH 49 Zone: 

~------·----·-· ---:- ·-·-·-~ ·· · --· -· 

Item Construction Material 
1 UlSt Iron l Vulcan Y-

COVER 1344-1 Type) 
I 

FRAME Cut Iron 

CHIMNEY Brick and Mortar 
.•. 

STEPS . None . ,, .. 
CORBEL. WORK None )>.: 

RISER WALLS ' Concrete . .... ~· .. 
8/\Rl\El. WAllS Concrete ::roi<:· '· 

,,... 
BENCH Concrete {< · 

TROUGHS 
. " , ~;. .. 

Concrete , 

Condition 

Good 

Good 

Oood 

Oood 
. 

Good 

Good 

Good 

-

Troughs 

Cover& 

frame 

J .. .. 
Manhole Cover: .... 
No. ofHoles 0 Size of Hoies: 0 

~------- --------------

Depth of Manhole: 79" +/-
foundation 

Depth To High Water Mark: 2' to 3' Above Invert -------------------------
Depth To Ground Water: None Observed ----------------------
Unaccounted Connections: None Observed 

--------~------------------

Evi~cnce of Leakage: None Observed · 

Other Comments Severe Inflow From Rim; Need 
Storm Water Type Covers 

' .. 

PLAN 

" 
:\.\:-4£!, 

PROFILE 



' 
M· ·IOLE INSPECTION FO. 

INDIANWOOD SUBDIVISION, INDIANTOWN FLORIDA . . ·, 

ity Indiantown .Location lndianwood Sub. Inspection byi RMSISJO - · · 

Date: May s . 1998 ·Day: Tuesct.y :Time: 1:00 AM/PM . ____ ,____ ... ·---· "~· .. .._ ... ... ···-··- -··--·--··-·----·---- -
Location: MHSO Zone: 

---~-- - - - - _,.., ______ .... ............ ~"4f 

W•,her~ Clear & ;1ot Tetnpl 10' tt 
••-- I _._ ....... ,. ,.-.. .. , •• •• , ..... , . , "'-··•-

,.:),. 

I tern 
1 Con•tructlon Mattrlal Condition 

~ l ~lll\lfOtl\VUIOII\ Y• 

I ~OVUI\ l3~·1 Tmt) 
, Oood 

J 

FRAME Cost Iron Oood Troughs 

CHIMNEY Brick and Mortar .. Oood 

srers None 

CORBEL WOJU< None - Cover& . . !:· ···t: ..... :/ 

1\ISSR WALI,S I Conmtt 'i. Oood 

IMMEL WALLS toncrete :. .. Oood 

BENCH Concrete Oood 

TROUGHS Concrete Oood Riser 
.~,. 

Manhole Cover: 
No. of Holes 0 Size of l :olc. 0 

~-------

Depth of Manhole: 69" +/ .. 
-----~------------------- Foundation 

Depth To High Water Mark: None Ob~rved ---------------------
Depth To Ground Water: None Obser\led ------------------------
Unaccounted Connections: None Observed ----------------------------
Evidence of Leakage: None Observed 

--~------~--~~---------------

Other Comments Severe lnnow From Rim 

• 1\(Wt,\f~~ fl 

( '~ .,u, 

PLAN 
~~ 

PROFILE 



Judiantown Contpany/lndianwood 
Indiantown, Florida 

lndlaawood Subdivision Development, 
Observation And Evaluation Of Water And Sewer Facilities 

~ · 

Apf>en~ix B 

Water System Evaluation Data Shect.s 

-~· 

· Prepared Dy 
Linc!ahl, Browning, Ferrari & Hellstrom Inc. 

2400 SE Monterey Rd., Suite 300 
Stuart, FL 34996 

\\ST 1\projccts\97-0SSS\Technic.al Memotandufll TOC.doe 



ln.diantown Company/lndianwood 
Indiantown, Florida 

... 

. . 

Indian wood Subdivision Development, 
Observation And.Evaluation OCWate .. And Sewea·ll'adlitics 

Appendix C 

lndianwood Record Data 

-

May 1998 

_, . 

Prepared By 
Liudahl, Browning, Ferrari & Ilellstroan Inc. 

2400 SE Monterey Rd., Suite 300 . 
Stuart, FL 34996 

\\STI\projects\97-0SSS\Technical Memorandum TOC.doc 
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LIFT STATION 1 

.. .. 



-

' . p -

LIFT STATION 2 · 

• 





·-

' . . . 
~-· ... 

-- · -· 1Ei1Hlf ·STATION 2 
CONTROL PANEL 



. . . 

TYPICAL LIFT STATION . 
WET WELL 
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· ... : ..... 

·,: : : I' ' ';;", !;•:J:i'<i:..' 
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Exhibit "B" 
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Exhibit "C" 
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Exhibit "D" 


